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1+1

A method of protecting traffic in which a protec—

tion channel exists for each working traffic channel.

For optical systems, the protection channel fibers
can be routed over a path separate from the
working fibers. The traffic signal is bridged to both
the working and protection transmitters so the
protection signal can be selected quickly if the
working channel fails.

V1 AR S, R ANE
TEERY 55 IR — SR RIS, T
HARYORUL, RIPEHRIINAFTUEEARF T
TECSIRMnT B 12 FHATIRF . P S5 SR
Tt TR SRIRIPE S, DA TIEfE
1 AR RE B B L B R AP S,

in

A method of protecting traffic in which one pro—
tection channel exists for 2 traffic channels. Only
one traffic channel can be switched to the protec—
tion channel at any given time.

Lo PRV #5325k o AN
RN S E RS — R R PEE. BEFE
I AR — R F E RS R oH R
1G mobile network 55 — X422

First generation mobile network. Refers to the
initial category of mobile wireless networks that
use analog technology only. Advanced Mobile
Phone Service (AMPS) is an example of a 1G
mobile network standard.

H—RAEBIRE SEFEIR AR B RE 5 T

%% , Advanced Mobile Phone Service (AMPS)
SRR EE — RAS BT

10Base2  10Mbit/s EL4F 2

10—Mbps baseband Ethernet specification using
50—ohm thin coaxial cable. 10Base2, which is part
of the IEEE 802.3 specification, has a distance
limit of 606.8 feet (185 meters) per segment.
10Mbit/s B 2 2 —FfE FFE Y 50 Q B4
FFLARRY 10Mbit/s IERF DL KIS, 2 12 1EEE
802.3 MVEM—FL5y, HERMERIERRK Y
606.8 HFL (£ 185m ). B W Cheaperner .
EtherChannel, IEEE 8023 ¥ Thinnet.

10BaseS 10Mbit/s FHH7 5

10—Mbps baseband Ethemet specification using
standard (thick) 50—ohm baseband coaxial cable.
10Base5, which is part of the IEEE 802.3 baseband
physical layer specification, has a distance limit of
1640 feet (500 meters) per segment.

10Mbit/s 37 5 2-—FFIBELHTA 50 Q frksife
OHL) FIFRLZEI 10Mbit/s B8 DU ARIEITE .
B2 IEEE 802.3 7R EHITE N — 304,
BIEREE BBy 1640 R ( £9 500m ), £
W, EtherChannel 11 [EEE 802.3.

10BascF  10Mbit/s £ F

10—Mbps baseband Ethemet specification that
refers to the 10BaseFB, 10BaseFL, and 10BascFP
standards for Ethernet over fiber—optic cabling.
10Mbit/s B F i i JEA%E HE00 10Mbie/s
W AAMIBTE, H4% 10BaseFB . 10BaseFL PR
10BaseFP =AM5iE . W, 10BaseFB., 10BaseFL .
10BaseFP 1 EtherChannel,




2 10BaseFB

10BaseFB  10Mbit/s 24+ FB

10—Mbps baseband Ethernet specification using
fiber—optic cabling. 10BaseFB is part of the I[EEE
10BaseF spectfication. It is not used to connect
user stations, but instead provides a synchronous
signaling backbone that allows additional segments
and repeaters to be connected to the network.
10BaseFB segments can be up to 1.24 miles (2000
meters) long.

10Mbit/s ZE7f7 FB J& — Pl if Y4k B Yy
10Mbit/s FEFVAKMELE . 10BaseFB 2 IEEE
10BaseF HJ—EB% . EARHTEERATAE
k. TR R A T BUNE R g 2R R B
IR (5 A2 AT 10BaseFB B LA
ko124 E (4 2km ). BN 10BaseF Fl
EtherChannel.

10BaseFL  10Mbit/s 5£HF FL

10—Mbps baseband Ethernet specification using
fiber—optic cabling. 10BaseFL is part of the IEEE
10BaseF specification and, although able to inter—
operate with FOIRL, is designed to replace the
FOIRL specification. 10BaseFL segments can be
up to 3280 feet (1000 meters) long if used with
FOIRL, and up to 1.24 miles (2000 meters) if
10BaseFL is used exclusively.

10Mbit/s B FL Rl AARERA 10Mbit/s
AL AIIE . 10BaseFL & IEEE 10BaseF [
—#5y . BIREHEES FOIRL ( 4kER[AIRY,
£F4ERS ) BRI T, HR TR KRB FOIRL
BB, 10BaseFL BfF5 FOIRL —i{d Al
ARG L 3280 SR (£ 1km ), B RS AT
AR 124 358 (4 2km )e BN 70BaseF.
EtherChannel ¥1 FOIRL.

10BaseFP.  10Mbit/s FE7i7 FP

10—Mbps fiber—passive baseband Ethemet speci—
fication using fiber—optic cabling. 10BaseFP is part
of the IEEE 10BaseF specification. It organizes a

number of computers into a star topology without

the use of repeaters. 10BaseFP segments can be up
to 1640 feet (500 meters) long.

10Mbit/s Z7 FP B YEARERR 10Mbit/s
BB VLT A UL KM HIE . 10BaseFP 52
IEEE10BaseF RGN —&F4r . BRI LA RS
AR — Lt B LA K B IR T 45
10BaseFP AT PAEGE 1640 #R (£ 500m ),
B0 10BaseF ¥l EtherChannel,

10BaseT 10Mbit/s FE4HF T

10—Mbps baseband Ethernet specification using
two pairs of twisted—pair cabling (Categories 3, 4,
or 5): one pair for transmitting data and the other
for receiving data. 10BaseT, which is part of the
JIEEE 802.3 specification, has a distance limit of
approximately 328 feet (100 meters) per segment.
10Mbit/s ZHH T AP (3 2, 4
TN 5 3 ) B 10Mbiv/s DU :
—X T RxEdE, H—x TR EdE.
10BaseT f2 IEEE 10BaseF F—885y, ERBIRIME
MBS 328 HR (4 100m), B
EtherChannel 1 IEEE 802.3,

10Broad36 10Mbit/s FEHF 36

10—Mbps broadband Ethemet specification using
broadband coaxial cable. 10Broad36, which is part
of the IEEE 802.3 specification, has a distance
limit of 2.24 miles (3600 meters) per segment.
10Mbit/s FH 36 J& {3 Fo R R 2R
10Mbit/s FEHFLAKRITE, 10Broad36 £ IEEE
802.3 MYLM—&4 . 10Broad36 ELRJPAKIA
224 HH (#£936km) . BN EtherChannel ¥l
IEEE 802.3.

100BaseFX  100Mbir/s £ FX

A 100—Mbps baseband Fast Ethernet specification
using two strands of multimode fiber—optic cable
per link. To guarantee proper signal timing, a
100BaseFX link cannot exceed 1312 feet (400
meters) in length. Based on the IEEE 802.3 stan—
dard.




100Mbit/s B FX A2k (3 AR S0
£FMARRT 100Mbit/s EERFHREE L ARG . =
BRIF BRI S, 100BaseFX SEEE KRR
AEMRGT 1312 BER( 25 400m ). JEHTUR T IEEE
802.3 ¥rfE B W, 10BaseX . Fast Ethernet ¥ [EEE
802 3,

100BaseT 100Mbit/s ZEHF T

100—Mbps baseband Fast Ethernet specification
using UTP wiring. Like the 10BaseT technology
on which it is based, 100BaseT sends link pulses
over the network segment when no traffic is pre—
sent. However, these link pulses contain more
information than those used in 10BaseT. Based on
the IEEE 802.3 standard.

100Mbit/s BeH7 T 21t UTP 1EHH) 100Mbit/s
FEHTRE AR . S ERTETE 10BaseT
BORMZEAL, 100Base T RAERISEER FIRA H Ath
LS 1 S (P €. O 1a
10BaseT AAHRZBKMEEELHIEE. TS
T IEEE 8023 $rfEc B W 10BaseT. Fast
Ethernet Kl [EEE 802.3.

100BaseT4 100Mbit/s FLH5 T4

100~Mbps baseband Fast Ethernet specification
using four pairs of Categories 3, 4, or 5 UTP
wiring. To guarantee the proper signal timing, a
100Base T4 segment cannot exceed 328 feet (100
meters) in length. Based on the IEEE 8(2.3 stan—
dard.

100Mbiv/s Bty T4 26 4 3 3 2K, 4 K5
% UTP 19 100Mbit/s FHFHEDUK IS, 4
THERSERES T, 100BaseT4 RAEERE
if 328 R (£9 100m ), ‘B4ET IEEE 802.3 ¥R
€. B0 Fast Ethemet 1 IEEE 802.3,
100BaseTX  100Mbit/s 37 TX

100—Mbps baseband Fast Ethernet specification
using two pairs of either UTP or STP wiring. The
first pair of wires receives data; the second trans—

mits data. To guarantee the proper signal timing, a

2B1Q 3

100BaseTX segment cannot exceed 328 feet (100
meters) in length. Based on the [EEE 802.3 stan—
dard..

100Mbit/s FH5 TX JE B UTP 5 STP i
100Mbit/s FEAFTRE AR RIS - SB—X T3
WS, TR AT AR IR, N T HRGE
HIESER, 100BaseTX BUAAERBIT 328 TR
(%5 100m ), ©&T IEEE 8023 brife. 21
100BaseX . Fast Ethernet ¥ IEEE 802.3.
100BaseX  100Mbit/s FHy X

100—Mbps baseband Fast Ethernet specification
that refers to the 100BaseFX and 100BaseTX
standards for Fast Ethernet over fiber—optic ca—
bling. Based on the IEEE 802.3 standard.
100Mbit/s B X 52— 100Mbit/s BRIz LA
KWIRTE, ERIEEE I CER PR LM
100BaseFX . 100BaseBX #fE o MLV T IEEE
802.3 bt B0 700BaseFX, 100BaseTX, Fast
Ethernet 1 IEEE 802.3,

100VG—AnyLAN  100Mbit/s 5 A A RIS
32N S8

100—-Mbps Fast Ethernet and Token Ring media
technology using four pairs of Categories 3, 4, or 5
UTP cabling. This high—speed transport technol—
ogy, developed by Hewlett—Packard, can operate
on existing 10BaseT Ethernet networks. Based on
the IEEE 8()2.12 standard.

100Mbic/s 1= A A RIFIA REER SR R R 4
33 3. 425 5 25 UTP B 100Mbit/s Bkl
KRS MR AR . X R BREEART R
KIS E R, E R LATEBAR 10BaseT LA
A FAE, BR T IEEE 802.12 AR, BN
IEEE 80212,

1000Base—F  1000Mbit/s ZH F

A 1—Gbps IEEE standard for Ethernet LANs.
1000Mbit/s FH5 F 2 —FRUREHMN 1Gbivs
IEEE A/t

281Q




4 2G mobile network

2 binary 1 quatermary. An encoding scheme that
provides a 2 bits per baud, 80—kbaud per second,
160—kbit/s transfer rate. The most common sig—
naling method on ISDN U interfaces. The 1988
ANSI spec T1.601 defines this protocol in detail.
Zyrla gkl R — PR R bit/baud | 80kbaud/s.
160kbit/s HIEHHF RGBT X, A2 ISDN U
el ER i WEIR & A 5k . 1988 ANSI M
TEAY T1.601 PRGN T XA

2G mobile network 5 —REFHK

second generation mobile network. Refers gen—
erically to a category of mobile wireless networks
and services that implement digital technology.
GSM is an example of a 2G mobile network
standard.
BB R G T WFBRKRET)
TR MR FARSS « GSM F R 58 _ARAEBhmlbR ke
=B

2G+ mobile network 55 X KESEAIRE B
second generation plus mobile network. Refers
generically to a category of mobile wireless net—
works that support higher data rates than 2G mo-—
bile networks. GPRS is an example of a 2G+
mobile network standard.

B AMRARS BN M S RSLE 2G RS Eh IR
AR EIRIFS B LRSS . GPRS B8
POGERBIAL Zh bt B — M

24th channel signaling 58 24 (S fE S fhi%

W 2G mobile network

3G mobile network 55 =K 5HM

third generation mobile network. Refers generi—~
cally to a category of next—generation mobile
networks, such as UMTS and IMT—2000.
S=RBEE F—RAgshH, W UMTS 1
IMT—-2000,

370 block mux channel 370 J: LR & A&

W block multiplexer channel,

4B/5B local fiber  4B/5B AL
4—byte/5~byte local fiber. Fiber channel physical
media used for FDDI and ATM. Supports speeds
up to 100 Mbps over multimode fiber. See also
TAXI 4B/5B.

4 F/5 FHARYEA R FDDI F ATM Fifl
HIEDCEHE EYER AR, TELBOCE i
1 100 Mbit/s IR . RN, TAXT 4B/58,
6BONE

The Intemet’s experimental IPv6 network.
6BONE J Internet fJSCBOME TPve 45,
8B/10B local fiber 8B/10B A yL4F
8—byte/10—byte local fiber. Fiber channel physical
media that supports speeds up to 149.76 Mbps
over multimode fiber

8 FH/10 FWARNCARAE DN X Fr
AR 149.76Mbit/s 3 FRI LT P PRIR K .
802.x

A set of IEEE standards for definition of LAN

protocols.
802.x 1 SRR M P IEEE ARAESE
822

The short form of RFC 822. Refers to the format
of Internet—style e—mail as defined in RFC 822.
822 /& RFC 822 [fAiFR, 16HIIE RFC 822 HIE
X HJ Internet ZYH, F-HEEHRE R .

1822

A historic term that refers to the original ARPA—
NET host—to—IMP interface. The specifications
are in BBN report 1822.

1822 ;20 HEBHAE, B s
ARPANET THLE| IMP A9REO . XFHITGAE
BBN %7 1822 MR, S0 hose
IMP,




A LI

amperes.

Amperes 45 .

A&B bit signaling A&B b4

Procedure used in T1 transmission facilities in
which each of the 24 T1 subchannels devotes 1 bit
of every sixth frame to the carrying of supervisory
signaling information. Also called 24th channel
signaling.

A&B HERF B4 2T T1 B & hedie,
T1 ) 24 M EHNE - DN FEHEBSESE 6
PisTER— e, HUMERREBEESEER.
thify 24eh channel signaling.

A/D B/ BT T

analog to digital conversion.

B/ T BRI E T 4SS

AAA  Bub . FREUSErE

authentication, authorization, and accounting.
Pronounced “triple a.”

authentication, authorization, and accountingﬂ’f]é
SRS A “wiple A"

AAL ATM iEELE

ATM adapration layer. Service—dependent sublayer
of the data link layer. The AAL accepts data from
different applications and presents it to the ATM
layer in the form of 48—byte ATM payload seg—
ments. AALs consist of two sublayers: CS and SAR.
AALs differ on the basis of the source—destination
timing used (CBR or VBR) and whether they are
used for connection—oriented or connectionless

mode data transfer. At present, the four types of

AAL recommended by the ITU-T are AALI,
AAL2, AAL3/4, and AALS.

ATM ERERBIERMRENRSHEITE.
AAL Bk B AR FIRVEDE . UL 48 Ty
ATM BB RIS T BER s ATM
JE. AAL RIANFEER: CS flSAR. AT
£ AAL, EAWERE T EARNE-FH
TR (CBR B2 VBR) , DAKFrHERMIRE
R G R O R U B fe 5 . HAT,
ITU-T $E7709 4 MY AAL 2 :AALT AAL2.
AAL3/4 F1 AALS. B W, AALI. AAL2, AAL3/
4, AAL5, ATM, ATM layer, CSH1 SAR.
AAL1 ATM @ERIE 1

ATM adaptation layer. One of four AALs rec—
ommended by the ITU-T. AALI is used for
connection—oriented, delay—sensitive  services
requiring constant bit rates, such as uncompressed
video and other isochronous traffic.

ATM BRLE 142 ITU-T HiER) 4 FRERE
—. ATM ERVE 1 FERTHEEREE R
B9, TEERERRY . X HER SURRIR S, Blan
K EESE BB th— 2w ks . &0
AAL.

AAL2 ATM ERCE 2

ATM adaptation layer 2. One of four AALs rec—
ommended by the ITU-T. AAL2 is used for
connection—oriented services that support a vari—
able bit rate, such as some isochronous video and
voice traffic.

ATMERLE 2 & ITU-T #3514 FEieE>
— ATM IEALE 2 F B T3 T EL R




6 AAL3/4

HFERR RS, FIan—Le S B PAE
. B0 AAL

AAL3/4 ATM iEEL)Z 3/4

ATM adaptation layer 3/4. One of four AALs
(merged from two initially distinct adaptation
layers) recommended by the ITU-T. AAL3/4
both

tion—oriented links but is used primarily for the

supports connectionless and  connec—
transmission of SMDS packets over ATM net—
works.

ATM IEAC)Z 3/4 B ITU-T R 4 MHERUE
2 ( B PR A R S Bl B R A 1T
X ). ATM EACE 3/4 B X HFHILE BN GERE
th X PR BER , (EEEM T ATM %%
L sMDs Bl F . 20 AAL

AALS ATM EACE 5

ATM adaptation layer 5. One of four AALs rec—
ommended by the ITU-T. AALS5 supports con—
nection—oriented VBR services and is used pre—
dominantly for the transfer of classical IP over
ATM and LANE traffic. AALS5 uses SEAL and is
the least complex of the current AAL recommen—
dations. It offers low bandwidth overhead and
simpler processing requirements in exchange for
reduced bandwidth capacity and error—recovery
capability.

ATM BEE 5 2 ITU-T 5K 4 fuShlE
Z—. ATM &EJE 5 XHFMAERELN VBR
MR, ERHTHESM ATM B IP Al LANE
WE%5 . ATM GERACIE 5 (A SEAL, J2 24AT AAL
e E AR R . B RET
o FFRSFIE A 2 ORI B R . (BIX R DARE
i AR ARSI ARNY. 2R A4L
M SEAL.

AARP  AppleTalk R MY

AppleTalk Address Resolution Protocol. A pro—
tocol in the AppleTalk protocol stack that maps a
data—link address to a network address.

AppleTalk MR THIUR AppleTalk BRI
PREG— ML, AR ITER R R 5 A )
252 571
AARP probe packets  AARP Ffll5 41
Packets transmitted by AARP that determine
whether a randomly selected node ID is being
used by another node in 2 nonextended AppleTalk
network. If the node ID is not being used, the
sending node uses that node ID. If the node ID is
being used, the sending node chooses a different
ID and sends more AARP probe packets.
AARP BRI 4HR H AARP {5504, Rk
FAET B AppleTalk Mg E —ANEN S ES
BYHT ARG IEAE AT pi T . IR
XA AR AR, W R RIS AR
FULERRZARI aRX A RAREE
R, R IR IS SHETT RoR i B — N RTHOAR
lﬂ#ﬁﬁﬁ lﬂj?é}” M. BN AARP,
Jihg  ABCD {54
4- blt telephony line signaling coding in which
each letter represents 1 of the 4 bits. This often is
associated with CAS or robbed—bit signaling on a
T1 or E1 telephony trunk.
ABCD {542 4 lURHIHLIBLRE SRS, Hrb
BAFRRE— . BREL TIHE R
WEHREA FARLE CAS SRIFHREAHFME
o
ABM
1.Asynchronous Balanced Mode. HDLC (and
derivative protocol) commmunication mode sup—
porting peer—oriented, point—to—point commu—
nications between two stations, where either sta—
tion can initiate the transmission.
2. Accunet Bandwidth Manager.
LB PR, HDLC WY (DU HREIRE
HBIPBN ) B SR D LR 2 [k
TE )X Fe i A B i (s, XFE L AT DA sy
A TAessr R — 77 R




2. Accunet 7 BEHEES ( Accunet Bandwidth
Manager) W HEHFEH45 .

ABR

1. available bit rate. QoS class defined by the ATM
Forum for ATM networks. ABR is used for con—
nections that do not require timing relationships
between source and destination. ABR provides no
guarantees in terms of cell loss or delay, providing
only best—effort service. Traffic sources adjust
their transinission rate in response to information
they receive describing the status of the network
and its capability to successfully deliver data.
2.area border router. Router located on the border
of one or more OSPF arcas that connects those
areas to the backbone network. ABRs are con—
sidered members of both the OSPF backbone and
the attached areas. They therefore maintain rout—
ing tables describing both the backbone topology
and the topology of the other areas automatic baud
rate detection.

1.0 FELEE . ATM 10350 ATM I£8E X
MRS ik (Qos) 3l T Itk RAT A
F BRI E 8 A TN O RO RE
TEAETUERSGER T, o] AR RAR R
ULHLE . SURGLR I aruikSS . kS TRRE
ORI 3T I ZR R LA p DOt A% S B B O RE 7
HIfE BORAEL FRfEME R . 1855 CBR.
UBR 1 VBR b % .

2 X i R AR ER AT —DE &4 OSPF
XIS A X e X el 4 51 B T ISR O Hh
#%. ABR #IAAFIE ;2 OSPF B T AIAHZEX 1
FIEGER . B, EfFN s R E T
PRI E A X SR £ B SR A T B RR
R

ABRD [ iy A4 il

automatic baud rate detection.

B R RS U RS

ABS |7 HIRRF IR S 25

access server 7

application bridge server. Software module that
allows the ICM to share the application bridge
interface from an Aspect ACD with other appli—
cations. ]
IS FAREFr TR AR 55 28— MR HEBER & STt
ICM FIE Atz FIFE - 3£ E Aspect ACD B H]
T2 FF R4

Abstract Syntax Notation One  HFIBILHFS 1
ZW ASN. 1.

AC

alternating current.

AR E Y SRS

access device FENIXH

The hardware component used in the signaling
controller system: access server or mux.

BN R&RAT S A R R RO IHE
%, B NIR S ARl A AR,

ZIEEZES

A list kept by routers to control access to or from

access list

the router for a number of services (for example,
to prevent packets with a certain [P address from
leaving a particular interface on the router).
sl &R BT MY, HTH
FEo AR S5 M BE SOk B B Hag BT RN Bilgn,
FHSEBGIEHA 1P Mtk 4 H R hRs e A
BEOHE).

access method  15[M1777E

1.Generally, the way in which network devices
access the network medium.

2. Software within an SNA processor that controls
the flow of information through a network.

138 & R A8 £ 15 [ PO 48 SRR B 5 7
2.SNA AL FERSHH 42 8 1 P4 1) 15 B E 3R
.

access server  FE NIRF AT

Communications processor that connects asyn—
chronous devices to a LAN or WAN through
network and terminal emulation software. Per—




8 access unit

forms both synchronous and asynchronows routing
of supported protocols. Sometimes called a ner—
work access server.

PN A R e 5 B s R I B
R B et e I A S AL TERRS
REXS I SRR PG AT RPN 320 B e P,
BN W N network access server. 5
conunupication server:

access unit H: A\ LG

I Aauv.
Access—Accept F N

Response packet from the RADIUS server noti—

fying the access server that the user is authenticated.

This packet contains the user profile, which de—
fines the specific AAA functions assigned to the
user.

P NS RADIUS JRES AL HIMI R34,
IR IBARR AR S A PR SR P B0
ARNZHAPEEEX, BEXTHESEA
HIPHI%E T AAA BREL

Access—Challenge N\

Response packet from the RADIUS server re—
questing that the user supply additional informa—
tion before being anthenticated.

BN RADIUS IRFA% AE MR 54
78 PRGBSI BT SR PR BL NN S B
Access—Request 5 N\iER

Request packet sent to the RADIUS server by the
access server requesting authentication of the user.
BANEREBANRSH/REL RADIUS RS
ARHORTE, AT ERN R TR,
One of five categories of network management
defined by ISO for the management of OSI net—
works. Accounting management subsystems are
responsible for collecting network data relating to

resource usage.

G EIRR 1SO g OSI R4 &F T 72 S 5 A

MREH AR — FIMEET RN TN
HRAF LIPS EIE. S0 configuration
management . fault management , performance
management FII security management,
ACD
1.automatic call distributor. Programmable device
at a call center that routes incoming calls to targets
within that call center. After the ICM determines
the target for a call, the call is sent to the ACD
associated with that target. The ACD must then
complete the routing as determined by the ICM.
2.automatic call distribution. Device or service
that automatically reroutes calls to customers in
geographically distributed locations served by the
same CO.
1. EHEPI S EERS . P L g — AT 4RAE
W, B LB AIFI U Y (AR
2 i F 1CM B5E TIEM BROHUE . 3k
ZEEI R S E RS B RBE) ACD . XA
ACD FSERK ICM FTBATE (% FEEE
2. BB DAL, —7h B S EE GG I 45
FENREBARSS, & T AR B3Rk i B
(B — et LR R 55 TR A B btk 55
MR, 2N Co.

ELP fCHGSBEAM TR
algebraic code excited linear prediction.
algebraic code excited linear prediction B F 1
H5.
ACF =il {EThEE

Advanced Communications Function. A group of

SNA products that provides distributed processing
and resource sharing.

S HEE IR R IR T AR A R iy —
4 SNA ™. &0 ACE/NCP,

ACF/NCP & 2hiE {5 ThRe /I F iR
Advanced Communications Function/Network
Control Program. The primary SNA NCP.

ACF/NCEP resides in the communications con—




troller and interfaces with the SNA access method
in the host processor to control network commu~—
nications.

OB F IRE/ MR FIRR T 2 B SNA
NCP. ACF/NCP i J@fE#blash, R=etE
HIALFRRS ) SNA He NTHRE XA Hedas bl P 4%
Bf5. 2 ACFAI NCP.

ACK ik

W, acknowledgment.

acknowledgment  #fIA

Notification sent from one network device to
another to acknowledge that some event occurred
(for example, the receipt of a message). Sometimes
abbreviated ACK.

AR N — & RIS & R H— B MR H N
WA, RN TSR A (Flm, —%
BERRE). ANYE ACK. 1 NAK.
ACO BRI

alarm cutoff. Feature that allows the manual si—
lencing of the office audible alarm. (Subsequent
new alarm conditions might reactivate the audible

alarm.)

iR R - AP Al EhE LA %EP%E’%TE

Frste.  (DURRYBHR AR W ABITE IS
ACOM

Term used in G. 165, “General Characteristics of

[nternational Telephone Connections and Inter—
national Telephone Circuits: Echo Cancellers.”
ACOM is the combined loss achieved by the echo
canceller, which is the sum of the echo return loss,
echo return loss enhancement, and nonlinear
processing loss for the call.

ACOM ZHT G. 165 Er#ff “General Charac—
teristics of International Telephone Connections
and International Telephone Circuits: Echo Can—
cellers” HEYRE. ACOM 2 EI N HHIERER 15
RIS, BRI R R EHFE ([

active monitor 9

738 [FRFE R SR AR 2 AL ER A RE RS B
ACR FRFfETTHEE

allowed cell rate. A parameter defined by the
ATM Forum for ATM traffic management. ACR
varies between the MCR and the PCR, and is
controlled dynamically using congestion control
mechanisms.

RWHETTEER ATM B350 ATM HEEE
fEXHIE M. ACR WHETE MCR 1 PCR
Zla], Fdd s LR s A TR .
20 MCR 1 PCR.

ACS FEEfERS AR

asynchronous COI’ZﬂITlLlI'llCaUOnS server.
:}synchronous communications server B E 745
5.,

ACSE HXAEHIIRSER
association control service element. The OSI
convention used to establish, maintain, or termi—
nate a connection between two applications.
BRI HIIRSE R R OSI H— 4%, AR
Bz, HEPEEOE AN 2 TR
Activation 7%

The process of enabling a subscriber device for
network access and privileges on behalf of a regis—
tered account.

BUER R vF AP W SN, EREMA S
i bvE

active discovery packet FENKISH

The type of packet used by PPPoE during the

discovery stage.

Frhk MR PPPoE 7RI ER H A
— gy 4 FAY

active hub  1:E)FHELLAR

A multiported device that amplifies LAN trans—
mission signals.

TSR RO A (LAN) s
SRR .




